Finance costs on contingent consideration  433 515 233

Closing balance  20,337 20,186 19,904

Contingent consideration payable is classified as level 3 because the assumptions and estimates involved in the determination of the
payable are not based on observable market data.

Information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs is as follows:

Description

Fair value at
31 December

2014
$000

Valuation
technique

Unobservable
inputs

Range of
unobservable

inputs

Relationship of
unobservable inputs

to fair value

Contingent
consideration
payable

20,337 Discounted
cash flow

Discount rate -1% to +1% The higher the discount rate the
lower the fair value; the lower the

discount rate the higher the fair
value

Contingent
consideration
payable

20,337 Discounted
cash flow

Forecast
operating profit

-1% to +1% The higher the forecast operating
profit the higher the fair value; the
lower the forecast operating profit

the lower the fair value

A sensitivity analysis showing the effect on the value of contingent consideration payable of reasonably possible alternatives assumptions
is shown below.
  Unaudited Audited
  As at As at As at
  31 December 31 December 30 June
  2014 2013 2014
  $000 $000 $000

Decrease in contingent consideration payable of a
1% increase in discount rate  (667)  (901)  (745)
Increase in contingent consideration payable of a
1% decrease in discount rate  696 855 782
Decrease to contingent consideration payable of a
1% decrease in forecast operating profit  (222) (230) (215)
Increase to contingent consideration payable of a
1% increase in forecast operating profit  222 230 215

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HELLABY HOLDINGS LIMITED // INTERIM REPORT 201522

10. Events after balance date

Interim dividend

Hellaby Holdings Limited has declared an interim dividend of 9.0 cents per share, fully imputed, payable 1 April 2015 (2013: 5.5 cents
per share, fully imputed).

There are no other events that have not been disclosed in the financial statements.

23

FIVE YEAR STATISTICAL SUMMARY
NZD thousands

EARNINGS

6 months
31 December

2014

6 months
31 December

2013

6 months
31 December

2012

6 months
31 December

2011

6 months
31 December

2010

Total sales  386,896  351,587  243,735  241,206  227,999